NAME &
TITLE

Tist

675-09X
THOMAS J. STOSUR, DIRECTOR '

CITY of

AGENCY
NAME &
ADDRESS

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING BALTIMORE

417 EAST FAYETTE STREET, 8™ FLOOR

SUBJECT

MEMO

BMZA / 806-808 Stiles Street

TO

28-1418-5017

Mr. David Tanner, Executive Director
Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals
417 East Fayette Street, 14™ Floor

DATE: January 4, 2010

REQUEST

The Department of Planning has received ECO World LLC’s Board of Municipal and Zoning
Appeals (BMZA) application to use the premises as one dwelling unit and two efficiency
dwelling units, plus a restaurant on the first and second floors with accessory outdoor table
service; and to construct a 15° x 18’ rear addition to the third floor over the second floor of the
building. We understand that this appeal is scheduled for hearing on January 5, 2010.

SITE

806-808 Stiles Street is located on the north side of the street, approximately 110’ east of the
intersection with President Street. This property measures approximately 30’ by 86” and is
currently improved with a three-story building covering the entire lot. This site is zoned B-3-2.

ANALYSIS

Insufficient Lot Area: In this zoning district, multiple-family dwellings require 1,100 square
feet of lot area per dwelling unit and 750 square feet per efficiency unit (§6-411 (c)). In this
case, for one dwelling and two efficiency units, 2,600 square feet of lot area is required. The
lot only encloses approximately 2,550 square feet, and so does not meet this requirement.

Lot Area Variance: The Board may grant a variance to reduce the applicable minimum lot area
requirements by no more than: (1) 25% of the applicable regulation (§15-202). In this case, the
proposed amount of variance would be 2 %. The variance requested is within the discretionary
range of the Board and so may be allowed.

Floor Area Ratio Variance: The Board may grant a variance to increase a basic floor area ratio

factor by no more than 75% of the applicable regulation (§15-204.b). In this case, the proposed
floor area ratio is 2.6 which exceeds the permitted ratio of 2.5 by 4 %. As the request is within

the variable range the Board may apply, the appeal may be approved.

Off-Street Parking: In this zoning district, multiple-family dwellings require one off-street
parking space per 2 dwelling units and one off-street parking space per 4 efficiency units (§10-
405.1.1v). For one dwelling and two efficiency units, two parking spaces are required; none is
provided. Computation of spaces: (a) Fractional spaces. When the application of this subtitle
results in a requirement for a fractional space: (1) any fraction less than % may be disregarded;
and (2) any fraction of %2 or more counts as 1 parking space (§10-402).

Off-Street Parking Variance: ... the Board may grant a variance to reduce by no more than 75%
the number of off-street parking spaces otherwise required by the applicable regulation
(§15-208.b). In this case the reduction proposed is 100%, which is greater than the variable
amount the Board may authorize.
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RECOMMENDATION

The Department of Planning has no objection to approval of the appeal. If the applicant is
granted approval to provide accessory outdoor table service in connection with the restaurant
use, approval should be made conditional upon these conditions:

¢ A minimum of six feet of the sidewalk must remain clear and unobstructed for pedestrian
use;
The capacity of the outdoor seating area will not be more than three tables and six patrons;

o The tables will be limited to those that can seat two patrons, and are to be kept against the
wall of the building;

There will be no outdoor bar;
There will be no outdoor music, a jukebox, or other form of entertainment; and
All patrons must be seated for dining, and served by wait staff.
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